We do not agree with Schedule “A” that is part of the “L2” following our “N13”.

A: Permits

The Board will not issue an order terminating the tenancy and evicting the tenant unless you have obtained all permits required to do the work, or have taken all reasonable steps to obtain them.

You must obtain the necessary permits or have taken all reasonable steps to obtain the permits by the date of the hearing, or your application may be dismissed.

If it is not possible to obtain the permits or other authority until the unit is vacant, it is important that you be able to show at the hearing that you have taken all reasonable steps to obtain the permits or other authority. If you do not bring the permits or other authority to the hearing, or cannot show you took all reasonable steps to obtain them, the Board may dismiss your application.

Marineland’s Answer to A:Permits:

Building permits have not yet been obtained as it is necessary to first demolish and clear all remaining unoccupied mobile homes, clear the site and review the placement of existing utility services to determine the best placement for the buildings to be constructed.

We have been in communication with the city of Niagara Falls and currently have a demolition permit and will apply for the necessary building permits as soon as we have completed the necessary preliminary work involved with clearing and preparing the property.
Response:

I do not believe that Marineland has taken all reasonable steps or has any other authority. Marineland has had 1 ½ years to obtain these permits. 
I have an email dated Aug 27th, 2010 which is just 4 days prior to our eviction date that I received from one of our City Councillors. This email is responding to my question asking if John Holer of Marineland has spoke to the City of Niagara Falls or received any permits in regards to our property at 8223 Stanley Ave.

Marineland claims that they have been in communication with the City of Niagara Falls but yet, Alex Herlovitch who is Director of Planning Development for the City of Niagara Falls has not had any conversation with Marineland in regards to this property. 
Exhibit “B” Attached:
Email Response: I have not heard of any rezoning for the mobile home park property on Stanley. I checked with planning staff and they have not heard anything either.  John Holer could apply for a building permit under the current Prestige Industrial zone, but I note that the lands are within the NPCA screening area for natural heritage features and Building Staff would refer the applicant to the Conservation Authority before accepting the application. By copy of this to our industrial/commercial plan examiners I will alert them to your interest and if anything comes up in the future let you know.
1.

I then contacted the Conservation Authority and asked if they have had any contact with anyone at 8223 Stanley Ave in regards to building permits. They advised me that there has been no request for anything in regards to that address.
Knowing this, we have some questions that I believe need to be answered?

Do they have a letter from any Other Authority stating that they need to remove all buildings before they can obtain permits?

Do they have a letter from City Hall stating this?

Do they have a letter from the Conservation Authority stating this?

Surveyors are hired to survey the lands who could’ve helped in determining the scope of the lands and decide where it would be in the best interest to place these buildings? There has never been surveyors on our property. Do they have any surveys stating that the building need to be moved first?
In regards to the Demolition Permits that they now have. It was my wife that called both the City of Niagara Falls and the Ministry of Labour to enquire if they had proper demolition permits since we have children that are in the park and wanted things done safely. They attempted to demolish the mobile homes without obtaining them. The Ministry of Labour put a stop order in effect until they obtained the necessary permits and also made them have each home checked for asbestos prior to demolishing them.
So Demoliton Permits were only obtained because we made them obtain them.

The question remains, is this just them deciding that they need to demolish the buildings before they can obtain permits?
In my opinion they have definitely not taken all reasonable steps to obtain the permits required and more importantly they have not even attempted to get any other authority to verify their claim.
B:Compensation

Termination under s. 50
164.  (2)
2. $3,000 or the prescribed amount, whichever is greater. 2006, c. 17, s. 164 (2).

It clearly states in the Residential Tenancy Act that we are entitled to the above compensation.
The Board will not issue an order terminating the tenancy and evicting the tenant if you haven’t paid the tenant the required compensation or offered the tenant another acceptable rental unit.

If you haven’t already paid the tenant compensation or offered the tenant another rental unit, it is

important that you do so by the date of the hearing. If you do not, the Board may dismiss your

application.

On many occasions we have tried to let them know that Sect 166 of the Residential Tenancy Act does not allow them to take our compensation from us.
2.

Much of Part X of the Residential Tenancy Act in regards to Mobile Homes  did not make a lot of sense to us. We could not understand why some of the sections were stated in the act. Many of the Sections did not make sense in todays world. We could not understand why in section 164(2) they entitle us 1 yrs rent or $3,000 compensation and then in section 166(4) they take it away?
It wasn’t until I started to research Part “X” when I learned the real meaning behind these sections. This section of the Act was originally added to the Landlord and Tenant Act by The Landlord and Tenant Amendment Act of 1975 (Bill 26 of the 1st Session of the 30th Legislature).

So this section of the Act was actually written 35yrs ago. Understanding this, we can now identify with what these sections of the act actually mean. In todays world most of these sections are common knowledge.
E.g. I have taken sections of the act and condensed it along with what it was intended to mean.

155.
Information about property assessment

 (this is meant to keep things honest and fair so the tenant is aware of their portion of the property taxes)

156.
Tenant’s right to sell, etc.

 (Landlords were capitalizing on tenants rights to sell their homes. They were allowing or disallowing tenants these rights in order to obtain entrance or exit fees, installation or removal fees)
157.
Landlord’s right of first refusal

 (Landlords were acquiring homes at a lower value because they were restricting tenants from freely selling their homes without charging them fees or commissions and in most cases purchasing the homes a way below market value.)
158.
Advertising a sale

 (Landlords wanted to participate in the sale of their homes trying to obtain commissions off the sale)

159.
Assignment

 (Landlords were not accepting new tenants in order to obtain the homes. They would not assign a lease, which would leave the homeowner with no other choice but move the home or sell it to the landlord)
3.

160.
Restraint of trade prohibited

 (Landlords were restricting purchases from certain suppliers getting a commission from sales)
166.
Entrance and exit fees limited

A landlord shall not charge for any of the following matters, except to the extent of the landlord’s reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred with regard to those matters:
1. The entry of a mobile home into a mobile home park.

2. The exit of a mobile home from a mobile home park.
(Landlords were charging entry fees and exit fees. Many unscrupolous landlords were making deals with Modular Home Manufacturers where as they were allowing them to set up a new home on their property and they would sell it and receive a commission from the sale. Then if a new homeowner wanted to move their personal home into the park the Landlord would lose the space, he would then charge fees. Landlords were also using this when evicting people in order to obtain more commissions)
3. The installation of a mobile home in a mobile home park.

4. The removal of a mobile home from a mobile home park.

(Many landlords were allowing the delivery of a mobile home however because of damages to their land when installing the home. E.g. water hookup, blocking, removing of wheels, skirting, etc. they did not want their park or lands damaged. They were then charging enormous fees for installation or removal of the home from the pad. They were also charging install and removal fees if you wanted to relocate within the same park.)
It states in the RTA under Entrance and exit fees limited. “expenses INCURRED with regard to those matters”, it does not state expense you may incur or will incur, it is past tense.

What expenses has Marineland incurred in regard to this mobile home up to now? It is still on the property.

If Marineland wants to charge for reasonable expenses that they incurred, it would have to be acquired through Small Claims Court and not included in this eviction. If they did, I  would challenge if that is even possible after an eviction not abandonment.
After I researched this part of the act and understood it more, I realized that Part “X” of the act was put in place in 1975 to protect Mobile Home Owners in taking advantage of them since Mobile Home Parks were very limited and tenants did not have a lot of choices.
And here we are 35yrs later interpreting it to the benefit of the landlord and using that same section of the Act to take from the tenants the small compensation that they truly deserve.
4.
After much research and revealing the truth behind the sections of the act, I contacted M.P.P Peter Kormos office and asked if they could do me a favour and email their research department and find out when and why Section 166 of the Residential Tenancy Act was written.

There response along with much more research that I have obtained confirms what I have found.
I have also obtained a very good reading which will fully confirm everything that I am saying. It is titled “Residential Tenancies Project” by the Institute of Law Research and Reform.
I’ve also included more research that I have uncovered to verify the facts and history about entrance, exit, installation and removal fees.
Exhibit “C” Attached:
Exhibit “D” Attached:
Exhibit “E” Attached:
If you read Interpretations Guideline 11, on the Landlord and Tenant Boards website you will see under “Similar Charges” the following:

Other amounts may be owed to the landlord for charges permitted under the RTA or regulations, such as the cost of installing a mobile home under section 166 of the RTA, Although the RTA allows a landlord to levy these charges, the RTA does not provide for their recovery in an application to the Board.  A landlord should therefore not include such charges in a notice of termination or application for non-payment of rent.
This landlord has wrongly evicted 47 families from their homes.
There have been 47 families consisting of seniors, disabled and working class people that have been wrongly evicted from their own homes. These people have not only lost there investments and equity but this landlord has even tried to get away with paying the little compensation that they are owed.
I even question the ($3,000) amount of compensation. I have 2 letters that I received from our past Minister of Housing Honourable Jim Watson that states in both letters “compensation to the tenants of at least $3,000.
Exhibit “F” Attached:
5.
47 Families X $3,000 compensation is equal to $141,000. That is a substantial amount of money that this landlord has not had to pay, however it is very little to the ones that need it. This little amount could have been the difference for these homeowners to at the very least have a chance in rebuilding their futures.
It is very clear that this landlord has not taken all reasonable steps to obtain the permits or other authority.

It is also very clear that this landlord has mislead everyone into believing that he does not have to pay them compensation unless they remove their homes. Many of these people would of had a better chance for other accommodation if they would have been aware of the compensation that they were owed. And more importantly the ones that remain may have had a chance to find other accommodations.
So not just 1, but both sections A and B of Schedule “A” that must be attached to the L2 form has not been complied to by this landlord.
It is for these reasons that I find that the N13 issued on Feb 23rd, 2009 is defective.
6.
